is subject to adjustment as valuation analyses, primarily related to intangible assets and contingent and tax
liabilities, are finalized.

The acquisition date fair values and weighted-average useful lives assigned to Catamaran's finite-lived intangible
assets were:

(in millions, except years)

Customer-related .
Trademarks and technology .

Total acquired finite-lived intangible assets .

Weighted•
Fair Average
Value Useful Life

$5,278 19 years
159 4 years

$5,437 19 years

• The results of operations and financial condition of Catamaran have been included in the Company's
consolidated results and the results of the OptumRx segment as of July 23, 2015. Through December 31, 2015,
the Catamaran business has generated $12.4 billion in revenue and had an immaterial impact on net earnings.

70

Unaudited proforma revenue for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 as if the acquisition of Catamaran
had occurred on January 1, 2014 were $172 billion and $152 billion, respectively. The proforma effects of this
acquisition on net earnings were immaterial for both years.

4. Investments

A summary of short-term and long-term investments by major security type is as follows:

Gross Gross
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair

(in millions) Cost Gains Losses Value

December 31, 2015
Debt securities - available-for-sale:

U.S. government and agency obligations ..... $ 1,982 $ 1 $ (6) $ 1,977
State and municipal obligations ..... 6,022 149 (3) 6,168
Corporate obligations ..... 7,446 41 (81) 7,406
U.S. agency mortgage-backed securities ..... 2,127 13 (16) 2,124
Non-U.S. agency mortgage-backed securities ..... 962 5 ( 11) 956

Total debt securities - available-for-sale ..... 18,539 209 (117) 18,631

Equity securities - available-for-sale ..... 1,638 58 (57) 1,639
Debt securities - held-to-maturity:

U.S. government and agency obligations ..... 163 164
State and municipal obligations ..... 8 8
Corporate obligations ..... 339 339

Total debt securities - held-to-maturity ..... 510 1 511 ---

) Total investments ..... $ 20,687 $ 268 $ (174) $20,781

December 31, 2014
Debt securities - available-for-sale:

U.S. government and agency obligations ..... $ 1,614 $ 7 $ (1) $ 1,620
State and municipal obligations ..... 6,456 217 (5) 6,668
Corporate obligations ..... 7,241 112 (26) 7,327
U.S. agency mortgage-backed securities ..... 2,022 39 (5) 2,056
Non-U.S. agency mortgage-backed securities ..... 872 12 (4) 880

Total debt securities - available-for-sale ..... 18,205 387 (41) 18,551

Equity securities - available-for-sale ..... 1,511 36 (25) 1,522
Debt securities - held-to-maturity:

U.S. government and agency obligations ..... 178 2 180
State and municipal obligations ..... 19 19
Corporate obligations ..... 298 298

Total debt securities - held-to-maturity ..... , .. 495 2 497 ---
Total investments ..... $ 20,211 $ 425 $ (66) $20,570

Nearly all of the Company's investments in mortgage-backed securities were rated AAA as of December 31,
2015.

71

The amortized cost and fair value of debt securities as of December 31, 2015, by contractual maturity, were as
follows:

(in millions)

Due in one year or less .
Due after one year through five years .
Due after five years through ten years .
Due after ten years :
U.S. agency mortgage-backed securities .
Non-U.S. agency mortgage-backed securities .

Total debt securities .

Available-for-Sale Held-to-Maturity
Amortized Fair Amortized Fair

Cost Value Cost Value